Herials

Processing

A Unified Approach to Processing
-of Metals, Ceramics and Polymers

ki

Lorraine F. Francis

with contributions from
Bethanie J. H. Stadler and Christine C. Roberts



Materials Processing

A Unified Approach to Processing of Metals,
Ceramics and Polymers

Lorraine F. Francis
University of Minnesota

With contributions from

Bethanie J. H. Stadler

University of Minnesota

Christine C. Roberts

Sandia National Labs

AMSTERDAM e BOSTON e HEIDELBERG » LONDON
NEW YORK e OXFORD e PARIS « SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO s SINGAPORE o SYDNEY » TOKYO

Academic Press is an imprint of Elsevier




Academic Press is an imprint of Elsevier

125, London Wall, EC2Y 5AS.

525 B Street, Suite 1800, San Diego, CA 92101-4495, USA

50 Hampshire Street, 5 Floor, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA

The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford OX5 1GB, UK

Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

Chapter 6: Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved. The contributions made by
Ms. Christine Cardinal Roberts is under Sandia Corporation, Contract No. DE-AC04-94AL85000

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage and
retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Details on how to seek
permission, further information about the Publisher’s permissions policies and our arrangements
with organizations such as the Copyright Clearance Center and the Copyright Licensing Agency,
can be found at our website: www.elsevier.com/permissions.

This book and the individual contributions contained in it are protected under copyright by the
Publisher (other than as may be noted herein).

Notices

Knowledge and best practice in this field are constantly changing. As new research and
experience broaden our understanding, changes in research methods, professional practices,
or medical treatment may become necessary.

Practitioners and researchers must always rely on their own experience and knowledge in
evaluating and using any information, methods, compounds, or experiments described herein.
In using such information or methods they should be mindful of their own safety and the safety
of others, including parties for whom they have a professional responsibility.

To the fullest extent of the law, neither the Publisher nor the authors, contributors, or editors,
assume any liability for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products
liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products,
instructions, or ideas contained in the material herein.

ISBN: 978-0-12-385132-1

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

For Information on all Academic Press publications
visit our website at http://store.elsevier.com/

ﬂ Working together
E A to grow libraries in

asvir | Book M4 developing countries

www.clsevier.com o www.bookaid.org




Materials Processing

A Unified Approach to Processing of Metals,
Ceramics and Polymers



IR FEEAEAELIE:  www. ertongbook. com



Dedicated to Mark and Carolyn






Preface

Materials processing is recognized as one of the four key components of the
field of Materials Science and Engineering (MSE). How a material is made
into its final form has great importance to a material’s structure (i.e., crystal
structure, phases, microstructure) and therefore to its properties and perfor-
mance. For example, cold deformation processes, such as rolling, increase
the dislocation density and hence the yield strength of metals. The reverse is
also true: a material’s structure and properties determine its ability (or inabil-
ity) to be processed easily by a given method. For example, the viscosity of
a typical polymer melt is too high for forming operations involving gravity-
driven flow, such as melt casting, but is well suited for processes involving
pressure-driven flow, such as extrusion and injection molding. Processing-
structure-property interrelationships abound in all types of engineering mate-
rials. Processing also plays a significant part in determining the cost of the
final item, and is central to materials selection and design. Hence, the study
of materials processing builds naturally from a base understanding of
structure-property relationships and is an essential component of materials
selection and design.

This book introduces the fundamentals of materials processing. The area
is broad both in the scientific and engineering principles and in the details
involved in the practical processes. The intent here is not to cover all the
details, but to explore fundamental concepts and show their application in
example processes. The examples range from traditional processes, such as
sand casting of metals, to newer additive processes, such as fused deposition
modeling (i.e., 3D printing). The book covers processing fundamentals that
apply to the three main classes of engineering materials: metals, ceramics,
and polymers. The unified approach used here considers processes in catego-
ries according to their state of matter as the new shape is formed. For exam-
ple, the chapter on “melt processes” explores the fundamentals aspects of
melt flow and solidification and applies them to processes such as metal
melt casting and polymer injection molding. This approach lends itself to
exploration and application of prior knowledge.

The book is intended for undergraduates in MSE and related fields.
Students who have completed an introductory materials science and engi-
neering course, as well as calculus, physics, and chemistry courses have the
background needed for this book. For example, the book could be used in a

xiii



xiv  Preface

course offered in the junior or even the sophomore year directly after these
prerequisites are completed, or in a course for seniors as a capstone.
Graduate students and practicing engineers may also find this book useful to
broaden their knowledge base and add to their understanding of fundamental
concepts.

There are seven chapters in this text. The first chapter introduces the field
of materials processing and provides an overview of the processing of
metals, ceramics, and polymers. The second chapter deals with the prepara-
tion, formulation, and characterization of the starting materials for proces-
sing. The remaining chapters are devoted to different processing routes.
These routes are grouped by the nature of the material as the final form is
created: melt, solid, powder, dispersion or solution, and vapor. Important
post-processing operations, such as sintering, are integrated into these
chapters. Each chapter includes sections dealing with scientific and engineer-
ing fundamentals, followed by sections on the processes, including descrip-
tions, analytical approaches to process modeling and worked examples. Each
chapter ends with a bibliography, review questions, and problems.



Acknowledgements

This book is the culmination of over 12 years of effort on and off. I would
like to first thank God for providing strength and inspiration. There are many
people to thank and acknowledge. I would like to thank my colleagues in
the Department of Chemical Engineering and Materials Science at the
University of Minnesota for encouraging the development of a course in
materials processing (MatS 4301) and for supporting this book. I am espe-
cially grateful to Frank Bates, who was Department Head during the time
when this book was initiated and most of it written, for his support and
encouragement, and to Dan Frisbie, the current Department Head, for his
support during the final push to finish. Thanks to all the students and teach-
ing assistants in MatS 4301 for their questions and suggestions over the
years. Their input has shaped and improved the text immensely; I am grate-
ful for the opportunity to teach such wonderful students! Thanks to Chris
Macosko, who taught MatS 4301 with me during its first offering, for his
encouragement and valuable input on polymer processing. I would also like
to acknowledge the late L. E. “Skip” Scriven, who taught me to think
broadly about process fundamentals through our years of collaborating
on coating processes. I am grateful to Beth Stadler for writing the chapter on
vapor processes and Christine Roberts for her contributions to the chapter
on dispersions and solution processes. Their expertise and contributions
strengthened the book considerably and it was wonderful to work with them.
Thanks also to Penn State University and Gary Messing for hosting a semes-
ter stay during the sabbatical that launched the project and for discussions
about processing. I would like to acknowledge the L. E. Scriven Chair and
the Taylor Professor Fund for support of my educational activities. Thanks
to Tiffany Smith, Carolyn Francis, Tho Kieu, David Fischer, Connie Dong,
Phil Jensen and Jacquelyn Hoseth for assistance with figures, references, and
proof reading. Thanks also to Eray Aydil, Frank Bates, Marcio Carvalho,
Xiang Cheng, Yuyang Du, Vivian Ferry, Bill Gerberich, Cindie Giummarra,
Russ Holmes, Satish Kumar, Efie Kokkoli, Robert Lade, Chris Macosko,
Ankit Mahajan, Sue Mantell, Michael Manno, Ashok Mennon, Alon
McCormick, Luke Rodgers, Jeff Schott, Wieslaw Suszynski, Yan Wu, and
Jenny Zhu for commenting on various sections and chapters of the book

XV



xvi  Acknowledgements

and providing information. Thanks to Steve Merken, Jeff Freeland, and
Christina Gifford of Elsevier Publishing as well as Kiruthika Govindaraju
and the Elsevier book production team for their patience and assistance.
Lastly, very special thanks to family, especially my husband, Mark, and
daughter, Carolyn, for their love and support.

Lorraine F. Francis
June 2015



Contents

Preface

Acknowledgements

1. Introduction to Materials Processing

1.1
1.2
13
14
15
16
17

Materials Processing: Definition and Scope
Three Approaches to Materials Processing
Materials Processing Steps

Processing of Metals

Processing of Ceramics

Processing of Polymers

Summary

Bibliography and Recommended Reading
Cited References

2.  Starting Materials

2.1
2.2

23

24

25

What is a Starting Material?

Metals

2.2.1 Introduction

2.2.2 Bulk Metal Starting Materials
2.2.3 Metal Powder Starting Materials
Ceramics

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Ceramic Powder Starting Materials
2.3.3 Class Starting Materials
Polymers

2.4.1 Introduction

2.4.2 Thermoplastic Polymer Starting Materials

2.4.3 Thermoset Polymer Starting Materials
Summary

Bibliography and Recommended Reading
Cited References

Questions and Problems

Questions

Problems

xiii
XV

21

21
22
22
25
35
50
50
51
60
68
68
74
89
95
97
98
98
98

100

vii



viii

Contents

Melt Processes

3.1
3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Introduction

Fundamentals

3.2.1 Melt Structure and Surface Tension
3.2.2  Melt Rheology

3.2.3 Flow Fundamentals

3.2.4 Heat Transfer Fundamentals

3.2.5 Solidification

Shape Casting

3.3.1 Process Overview

3.3.2 Metal Melt Preparation

3.3.3 Sand Casting

3.3.4 Permanent Mold Casting

3.3.5 Die Casting

3.3.6 Post-Processing of Cast Metal Parts
Casting of Flat Sheets

3.4.1 Process Overview

3.4.2 Glass Melt Preparation

3.4.3 Float Glass Process

3.4.4 Fusion Downdraw Process

3.4.5 Post-Processing Operations for Glass Sheets
Extrusion

3.5.1 Process Overview

3.5.2 Melting and Flow in a Single Screw Extruder
3.5.3 Die Flow

3.5.4 Single Screw Extruder Operating Diagram
3.5.5 Twin Screw Extrusion

3.5.6 Die Exit Effects

3.5.7 Extruded Products and Solidification
Injection Molding

3.6.1 Process Overview

3.6.2 The Injection Molding Machine and Cycle
3.6.3 Mold Flow

3.6.4 Packing and Solidification

3.6.5 Reaction Injection Molding

Blow Molding

3.7.1 Process Overview

3.7.2  Blow Molding of Glass

3.7.3 Blow Molding of Polymers
Melt-Based Additive Processes

3.8.1 Process Overview

3.8.2 Fused Deposition Modeling (FDM)
3.8.3 Inkjet Printing of Melts

Summary

Bibliography and Recommended Reading
Cited References

Questions and Problems

105

105
107
107
115
129
139
144
153
153
155
156
171
175
178
183
183
183
184
189
190
192
192
192
201
201
205
207
211
213
213
214
217
221
223
226
226
227
229
232
232
233
237
238
240
242
244



Contents  ix

Questions 244
Problems 245
Solid Processes 251
4.1 Introduction 251
4.2 Fundamentals 252

4.2.1 Deformation and Plastic Flow under Uniaxial Tension 252
4.2.2 Effects of Temperature and Strain Rate on Deformation 267

4.2.3 Deformation and Yielding under Triaxial Stresses 272
4.2.4 Friction 282
4.2.5 Efficiency and Temperature Rise 284
4.3 Solid Processes 285
4.3.1 Process Overview 285
4.3.2 Wire Drawing 287
4.3.3 Extrusion 299
4.3.4 Forging 308
4.3.5 Rolling 318
4.3.6 Bending 325
4.3.7 Thermoforming 328
4.3.8 Superplastic Forming 331
4.4 Summary 333
Bibliography and Recommended Reading 335
Cited References 336
Questions and Problems 337
Questions 337
Problems 338
Appendix: Stress in a Spherical Pressure Vessel 341
Powder Processes 343
5.1 Introduction 343
5.2 Fundamentals 346
5.2.1 Powder Characteristics and Flow 346
5.2.2 Sintering and Microstructure Development 353
5.2.3 Dimensional Changes during Densification 367
5.3 Pressing 370
5.3.1 Process Overview 370
5.3.2 Powder Preparation 372
5.3.3 Uniaxial Pressing 376
5.3.4 lIsostatic Pressing 389
5.3.5 Post-Forming Processes for Green Parts 391
5.3.6 Hot Pressing and Hot Isostatic Pressing 392
5.4 Rotational Molding 396
5.4.1 Process Overview 396
5.4.2 Powder Preparation 397

5.4.3 Rotational Molding Process Steps 398



X

Contents

5.5 Powder-Based Additive Processes
5.5.1 Process Overview
5.5.2 Selective Laser Sintering (Melting)
5.5.3 Inkjet Binder Printing (“3D Printing”)
5.6 Summary
Bibliography and Recommended Reading
Cited References
Questions and Problems
Questions
Problems

Dispersion and Solution Processes
Lorraine F. Francis and Christine C. Roberts

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Fundamentals
6.2.1 Colloidal Dispersions
6.2.2 Polymer Solutions
6.2.3 Rheology of Dispersions and Solutions
6.2.4 Characteristics of Volatile Liquids for Dispersions
and Solutions
6.2.5 Drying
6.2.6 Curing of Liquid Monomers
6.3 Shape Casting
6.3.1 Process Overview
6.3.2 Capillary Action
6.3.3 Predicting Cast Layer Thickness
6.3.4 Slip Casting Process Considerations
6.3.5 Post-Processing Operations
6.4 Coating and Tape Casting
6.4.1 Process Overview
6.4.2 Coating Methods
6.4.3 Polymer Coatings
6.4.4 Tape Casting of Ceramics
6.5 Extrusion and Injection Molding
6.5.1 Process Overview
6.5.2 Extrusion of Concentrated Dispersions
6.5.3 Powder Injection Molding
6.6 Liquid Monomer-Based Additive Processes
6.6.1 Process Overview
6.6.2 Stereolithography (SLA)
6.6.3 Inkjet Printing with Liquid Monomers
6.7 Summary
Bibliography and Recommended Reading
Cited References
Questions and Problems
Questions
Problems

400
400
401
406
407
409
410
411
411
412

415

415
418
418
442
448

455
455
462
464
464
466
467
472
473
473
473
475
486
489
491
491
491
494
495
495
495
500
504
505
507
508
508
509



Vapor Processes
Bethanie Joyce Hills Stadler

7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

y S

Introduction

Fundamentals

7.2.1 Kinetic Theory of Gases and Its Relationship
to Vapor Processes

7.2.2  Thin Film Microstructures

7.2.3 Epitaxial Growth of Single Crystal Films

Evaporation

7.3.1  Process Overview

7.3.2 Thermodynamics of Evaporation

7.3.3 Evaporation of Alloys and Compounds

7.3.4 Transport Phenomenon and Film Uniformity

Sputtering

7.4.1 Process Overview

7.4.2 Plasma Physics

7.4.3 Magnetron Sputtering

7.4.4 Radio Frequency (RF) Sputtering

7.4.5 Reactive Sputtering

7.4.6 Optimizing Sputtered Rates

Chemical Vapor Deposition

7.5.1  Process Overview

7.5.2  Thermodynamics of Formation Reactions

7.5.3 Types of Reactions

7.5.4 Kinetics of CVD

7.5.5 Deposition Rate and Uniformity

Post-Processing of Films after Deposition

7.6.1  Annealing

7.6.2 Patterning

Summary

Bibliography and Recommended Reading

Cited References

Questions and Problems

Questions

Problems

Appendix A

Index

Contents  xi

513

513
515

515
532
539
540
540
542
546
547
555
555
557
559
561
561
563
566
566
568
570
571
573
578
578
578
580
582
583
583
583
585

589
591



WL RN FEEAEELIE:  www. ertongbook. com



