Materials Processing

A Unified Approach to Processing of Metals, Ceramics and Polymers



with contributions from Bethanie J. H. Stadler and Christine C. Roberts



Materials Processing

A Unified Approach to Processing of Metals, Ceramics and Polymers

Lorraine F. Francis

University of Minnesota

With contributions from

Bethanie J. H. Stadler

University of Minnesota

Christine C. Roberts

Sandia National Labs





Academic Press is an imprint of Elsevier 125, London Wall, EC2Y 5AS. 525 B Street, Suite 1800, San Diego, CA 92101-4495, USA 50 Hampshire Street, 5th Floor, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford OX5 1GB, UK

Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

Chapter 6: Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved. The contributions made by Ms. Christine Cardinal Roberts is under Sandia Corporation, Contract No. DE-AC04-94AL85000

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Details on how to seek permission, further information about the Publisher's permissions policies and our arrangements with organizations such as the Copyright Clearance Center and the Copyright Licensing Agency, can be found at our website: www.elsevier.com/permissions.

This book and the individual contributions contained in it are protected under copyright by the Publisher (other than as may be noted herein).

Notices

Knowledge and best practice in this field are constantly changing. As new research and experience broaden our understanding, changes in research methods, professional practices, or medical treatment may become necessary.

Practitioners and researchers must always rely on their own experience and knowledge in evaluating and using any information, methods, compounds, or experiments described herein. In using such information or methods they should be mindful of their own safety and the safety of others, including parties for whom they have a professional responsibility.

To the fullest extent of the law, neither the Publisher nor the authors, contributors, or editors, assume any liability for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions, or ideas contained in the material herein.

ISBN: 978-0-12-385132-1

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

For Information on all Academic Press publications visit our website at http://store.elsevier.com/



Materials Processing
A Unified Approach to Processing of Metals,
Ceramics and Polymers



试读结束: 需要全本请在线购买: www.ertongbook.com



Preface

Materials processing is recognized as one of the four key components of the field of Materials Science and Engineering (MSE). How a material is made into its final form has great importance to a material's structure (i.e., crystal structure, phases, microstructure) and therefore to its properties and performance. For example, cold deformation processes, such as rolling, increase the dislocation density and hence the yield strength of metals. The reverse is also true: a material's structure and properties determine its ability (or inability) to be processed easily by a given method. For example, the viscosity of a typical polymer melt is too high for forming operations involving gravitydriven flow, such as melt casting, but is well suited for processes involving pressure-driven flow, such as extrusion and injection molding. Processingstructure-property interrelationships abound in all types of engineering materials. Processing also plays a significant part in determining the cost of the final item, and is central to materials selection and design. Hence, the study of materials processing builds naturally from a base understanding of structure-property relationships and is an essential component of materials selection and design.

This book introduces the fundamentals of materials processing. The area is broad both in the scientific and engineering principles and in the details involved in the practical processes. The intent here is not to cover all the details, but to explore fundamental concepts and show their application in example processes. The examples range from traditional processes, such as sand casting of metals, to newer additive processes, such as fused deposition modeling (i.e., 3D printing). The book covers processing fundamentals that apply to the three main classes of engineering materials: metals, ceramics, and polymers. The unified approach used here considers processes in categories according to their state of matter as the new shape is formed. For example, the chapter on "melt processes" explores the fundamentals aspects of melt flow and solidification and applies them to processes such as metal melt casting and polymer injection molding. This approach lends itself to exploration and application of prior knowledge.

The book is intended for undergraduates in MSE and related fields. Students who have completed an introductory materials science and engineering course, as well as calculus, physics, and chemistry courses have the background needed for this book. For example, the book could be used in a

course offered in the junior or even the sophomore year directly after these prerequisites are completed, or in a course for seniors as a capstone. Graduate students and practicing engineers may also find this book useful to broaden their knowledge base and add to their understanding of fundamental concepts.

There are seven chapters in this text. The first chapter introduces the field of materials processing and provides an overview of the processing of metals, ceramics, and polymers. The second chapter deals with the preparation, formulation, and characterization of the starting materials for processing. The remaining chapters are devoted to different processing routes. These routes are grouped by the nature of the material as the final form is created: melt, solid, powder, dispersion or solution, and vapor. Important post-processing operations, such as sintering, are integrated into these chapters. Each chapter includes sections dealing with scientific and engineering fundamentals, followed by sections on the processes, including descriptions, analytical approaches to process modeling and worked examples. Each chapter ends with a bibliography, review questions, and problems.

Acknowledgements

This book is the culmination of over 12 years of effort on and off. I would like to first thank God for providing strength and inspiration. There are many people to thank and acknowledge. I would like to thank my colleagues in the Department of Chemical Engineering and Materials Science at the University of Minnesota for encouraging the development of a course in materials processing (MatS 4301) and for supporting this book. I am especially grateful to Frank Bates, who was Department Head during the time when this book was initiated and most of it written, for his support and encouragement, and to Dan Frisbie, the current Department Head, for his support during the final push to finish. Thanks to all the students and teaching assistants in MatS 4301 for their questions and suggestions over the years. Their input has shaped and improved the text immensely; I am grateful for the opportunity to teach such wonderful students! Thanks to Chris Macosko, who taught MatS 4301 with me during its first offering, for his encouragement and valuable input on polymer processing. I would also like to acknowledge the late L. E. "Skip" Scriven, who taught me to think broadly about process fundamentals through our years of collaborating on coating processes. I am grateful to Beth Stadler for writing the chapter on vapor processes and Christine Roberts for her contributions to the chapter on dispersions and solution processes. Their expertise and contributions strengthened the book considerably and it was wonderful to work with them. Thanks also to Penn State University and Gary Messing for hosting a semester stay during the sabbatical that launched the project and for discussions about processing. I would like to acknowledge the L. E. Scriven Chair and the Taylor Professor Fund for support of my educational activities. Thanks to Tiffany Smith, Carolyn Francis, Tho Kieu, David Fischer, Connie Dong, Phil Jensen and Jacquelyn Hoseth for assistance with figures, references, and proof reading. Thanks also to Eray Aydil, Frank Bates, Marcio Carvalho, Xiang Cheng, Yuyang Du, Vivian Ferry, Bill Gerberich, Cindie Giummarra, Russ Holmes, Satish Kumar, Efie Kokkoli, Robert Lade, Chris Macosko, Ankit Mahajan, Sue Mantell, Michael Manno, Ashok Mennon, Alon McCormick, Luke Rodgers, Jeff Schott, Wieslaw Suszynski, Yan Wu, and Jenny Zhu for commenting on various sections and chapters of the book

xvi Acknowledgements

and providing information. Thanks to Steve Merken, Jeff Freeland, and Christina Gifford of Elsevier Publishing as well as Kiruthika Govindaraju and the Elsevier book production team for their patience and assistance. Lastly, very special thanks to family, especially my husband, Mark, and daughter, Carolyn, for their love and support.

Lorraine F. Francis
June 2015

Contents

Prefa	ace		xii
Ackı	nowle	edgements	XV
1.	Int	Introduction to Materials Processing	
	1.1	Materials Processing: Definition and Scope	1
	1.2	Three Approaches to Materials Processing	4
	1.3	Materials Processing Steps	7
	1.4	O Committee of the comm	10
	1.5	Processing of Ceramics	13
	1.6	Processing of Polymers	16
	1.7	Summary	19
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	19
		Cited References	20
2.	Starting Materials		21
	2.1	What is a Starting Material?	21
	2.2	Metals	22
		2.2.1 Introduction	22
		2.2.2 Bulk Metal Starting Materials	25
		2.2.3 Metal Powder Starting Materials	35
	2.3	Ceramics	50
		2.3.1 Introduction	50
		2.3.2 Ceramic Powder Starting Materials	51
		2.3.3 Glass Starting Materials	60
	2.4	Polymers	68
		2.4.1 Introduction	68
		2.4.2 Thermoplastic Polymer Starting Materials	74
		2.4.3 Thermoset Polymer Starting Materials	89
	2.5	Summary	95
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	97
		Cited References	98
		Questions and Problems	98
		Questions	98
		Problems	100

3.	Me	It Processes	105
	3.1	Introduction	105
	3.2	Fundamentals	107
		3.2.1 Melt Structure and Surface Tension	107
		3.2.2 Melt Rheology	115
		3.2.3 Flow Fundamentals	129
		3.2.4 Heat Transfer Fundamentals	139
		3.2.5 Solidification	144
	3.3	Shape Casting	153
		3.3.1 Process Overview	153
		3.3.2 Metal Melt Preparation	155
		3.3.3 Sand Casting	156
		3.3.4 Permanent Mold Casting	171
		3.3.5 Die Casting	175
		3.3.6 Post-Processing of Cast Metal Parts	178
	3.4		183
		3.4.1 Process Overview	183
		3.4.2 Glass Melt Preparation	183
		3.4.3 Float Glass Process	184
		3.4.4 Fusion Downdraw Process	189
		3.4.5 Post-Processing Operations for Glass Sheets	190
	3.5	Extrusion	192
		3.5.1 Process Overview	192
		3.5.2 Melting and Flow in a Single Screw Extruder	192
		3.5.3 Die Flow	201
		3.5.4 Single Screw Extruder Operating Diagram	201
		3.5.5 Twin Screw Extrusion	205
		3.5.6 Die Exit Effects	207
		3.5.7 Extruded Products and Solidification	211
	3.6	Injection Molding	213
		3.6.1 Process Overview	213
		3.6.2 The Injection Molding Machine and Cycle	214
		3.6.3 Mold Flow	217
		3.6.4 Packing and Solidification	221
		3.6.5 Reaction Injection Molding	223
	3.7		226
		3.7.1 Process Overview	226
		3.7.2 Blow Molding of Glass	227
		3.7.3 Blow Molding of Polymers	229
	3.8	Melt-Based Additive Processes	232
		3.8.1 Process Overview	232
		3.8.2 Fused Deposition Modeling (FDM)	233
		3.8.3 Inkjet Printing of Melts	237
	3.9	Summary	238
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	240
		Cited References	242
		Questions and Problems	244

Contents	IX

		Questions Problems	244 245
4.	Sol	lid Processes	251
	4.1	Introduction	251
	4.2	Fundamentals	252
		4.2.1 Deformation and Plastic Flow under Uniaxial Tension	252
		4.2.2 Effects of Temperature and Strain Rate on Deformation	267
		4.2.3 Deformation and Yielding under Triaxial Stresses	272
		4.2.4 Friction	282
	4.2	4.2.5 Efficiency and Temperature Rise	284
	4.3	Solid Processes 4.3.1 Process Overview	285
		4.3.2 Wire Drawing	285 287
		4.3.3 Extrusion	299
		4.3.4 Forging	308
		4.3.5 Rolling	318
		4.3.6 Bending	325
		4.3.7 Thermoforming	328
		4.3.8 Superplastic Forming	331
	4.4		333
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	335
		Cited References	336
		Questions and Problems	337
		Questions	337
		Problems	338
		Appendix: Stress in a Spherical Pressure Vessel	341
5.	Pov	wder Processes	343
	5.1	Introduction	343
	5.2	Fundamentals	346
		5.2.1 Powder Characteristics and Flow	346
		5.2.2 Sintering and Microstructure Development	353
		5.2.3 Dimensional Changes during Densification	367
	5.3	Pressing	370
		5.3.1 Process Overview	370
		5.3.2 Powder Preparation	372
		5.3.3 Uniaxial Pressing	376
		5.3.4 Isostatic Pressing	389
		5.3.5 Post-Forming Processes for Green Parts	391
	F: 4	5.3.6 Hot Pressing and Hot Isostatic Pressing	392
	5.4	Rotational Molding	396
		5.4.1 Process Overview 5.4.2 Powder Preparation	396 397
		5.4.2 Powder Preparation 5.4.3 Rotational Molding Process Steps	398
		3.4.5 Rotational Molding Process Steps	550

x Contents

	5.5	Powder-Based Additive Processes	400
		5.5.1 Process Overview	400
		5.5.2 Selective Laser Sintering (Melting)	401
		5.5.3 Inkjet Binder Printing ("3D Printing")	406
	5.6	3- American Marian Mari	407
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	409
		Cited References	410
		Questions and Problems	411
		Questions	411
		Problems	412
6.	Dis	persion and Solution Processes	415
	Lorr	raine F. Francis and Christine C. Roberts	
	6.1	Introduction	415
	6.2	Fundamentals	418
		6.2.1 Colloidal Dispersions	418
		6.2.2 Polymer Solutions	442
		6.2.3 Rheology of Dispersions and Solutions	448
		6.2.4 Characteristics of Volatile Liquids for Dispersions	
		and Solutions	455
		6.2.5 Drying	455
	2.12	6.2.6 Curing of Liquid Monomers	462
	6.3	The state of the s	464
		6.3.1 Process Overview	464
		6.3.2 Capillary Action	466
		6.3.3 Predicting Cast Layer Thickness	467
		6.3.4 Slip Casting Process Considerations	472
		6.3.5 Post-Processing Operations	473
	6.4	Coating and Tape Casting	473 473
		6.4.1 Process Overview 6.4.2 Coating Methods	475
		6.4.3 Polymer Coatings	486
		6.4.4 Tape Casting of Ceramics	489
	6.5	Extrusion and Injection Molding	491
	0.5	6.5.1 Process Overview	491
		6.5.2 Extrusion of Concentrated Dispersions	491
		6.5.3 Powder Injection Molding	494
	6.6	Liquid Monomer-Based Additive Processes	495
		6.6.1 Process Overview	495
		6.6.2 Stereolithography (SLA)	495
		6.6.3 Inkjet Printing with Liquid Monomers	500
	6.7	Summary	504
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	505
		Cited References	507
		Questions and Problems	508
		Questions	508
		Problems	509

			Contents	XI
7.	Var	por Processes	5	513
		hanie Joyce Hills Stadler		
		The state of the s		
	7.1	Introduction		13
	7.2	Fundamentals		15
		7.2.1 Kinetic Theory of Gases and Its Relationship		
		to Vapor Processes		15
		7.2.2 Thin Film Microstructures		32
	7.0	7.2.3 Epitaxial Growth of Single Crystal Films		39
	7.3	Evaporation		40
		7.3.1 Process Overview 7.3.2 Thermodynamics of Evaporation		40
		/		42
				46
	7.4	7.3.4 Transport Phenomenon and Film Uniformit		47 55
	7.4	Sputtering 7.4.1 Process Overview		55
		7.4.1 Process Overview 7.4.2 Plasma Physics		57
		7.4.2 Plasma Physics 7.4.3 Magnetron Sputtering		59
		7.4.4 Radio Frequency (RF) Sputtering		61
		7.4.5 Reactive Sputtering		61
		7.4.6 Optimizing Sputtered Rates		63
	7.5	Chemical Vapor Deposition		66
	7.5	7.5.1 Process Overview		66
		7.5.2 Thermodynamics of Formation Reactions		68
		7.5.3 Types of Reactions		70
		7.5.4 Kinetics of CVD		71
		7.5.5 Deposition Rate and Uniformity		73
	7.6	Post-Processing of Films after Deposition		78
		7.6.1 Annealing		78
		7.6.2 Patterning		78
	7.7	Summary		80
		Bibliography and Recommended Reading	5	82
		Cited References	5	83
		Questions and Problems	5	83
		Questions	5	83
		Problems	5	85
Appe	ndix	A	5	89
Index		5	91	